$360,000, respectively, as of, and for the year ended December 31, 2011) is a Variable Interest Entity. Edison engages primarily in holding real estate
and leasing it to the Company for its operations, as discussed above. Management believes the Company's maximum exposure to economic loss as a
result of its relationship with Edison is not likely to be material.

During 2011, the Company fully repaid principal in the aggregate of $975,000 to Edison. The note was payable on demand and carried interest at 7.5%
per annum. Included in accrued expenses at December 31, 2011 is approximately $195,000 of interest related to this loan.

12. Prior Period Adjustments

 As of December 31, 2010, the Company erroneously recorded the following items:

 1. Omission of accrued expenses resulting in an increase in the January 1, 2011 (or "opening") stockholders' equity of $135,682.

 2. Omission of revenue resulting in a decrease in the opening stockholders' equity of $358,300.

 3. Omission of cost of goods sold resulting in a decrease in the opening stockholders' equity of $805,437.

 The prior period adjustments are summarized as follows:

As Previously

Stated   As Restated

Under/(Over)
Statement of
Stockholders'

Equity

Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses  $ 2,388,021  $ 2,523,703  $ (135,682)
Revenue   14,643,598   15,001,898   358,300
Cost of Goods Sold   12,223,284   13,028,721   805,437
Net Adjustment from Restatement   1,028,055
Stockholders' Equity, at January 1, 2011, as previously stated   3,400,807
Stockholders' Equity, at January 1, 2011, as restated   $ 4,428,862

13. Subsequent Events

 The Company has evaluated events and transactions that occurred between January 1, 2012 and May 24, 2012, which is the date the financial

statements were available to be issued, for possible disclosure and recognition in the financial statements. The Company is currently negotiating the
sale of substantially all of its assets to Air Industries Group, Inc. for approximately $12,000,000. No additional events or transactions occurring during

[…]

The Company has guaranteed a mortgage on the aforementioned property. The amount outstanding at December 31, 2011 was approximately
$2,799,000. Management believes that Edison (with total unaudited assets and revenues (income tax basis) of approximately $1,183,000 and
$360,000, respectively, as of, and for the year ended December 31, 2011) is a Variable Interest Entity. Edison engages primarily in holding real estate
and leasing it to the Company for its operations, as discussed above. Management believes the Company's maximum exposure to economic loss as a
result of its relationship with Edison is not likely to be material.

12. Prior Period Adjustments

 As of December 31, 2010, the Company erroneously recorded the following items:

 1.Omission of accrued expenses resulting in an increase in the January 1, 2011 (or "opening") stockholders' equity of $135,682.

 2.Omission of revenue resulting in a decrease in the opening stockholders' equity of $358,300.

 3.Omission of cost of goods sold resulting in a decrease in the opening stockholders' equity of $805,437.

 The prior period adjustments are summarized as follows:

As Previously

Stated   As Restated

Under/(Over)
Statement of
Stockholders'

Equity

Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses  $ 2,388,021  $ 2,523,703  $ (135,682)
Revenue   14,643,598   15,001,898   358,300
Cost of Goods Sold   12,223,284   13,028,721   805,437
Net Adjustment from Restatement   1,028,055
Stockholders' Equity, at January 1, 2011, as previously stated   3,400,807
Stockholders' Equity, at January 1, 2011, as restated   $ 4,428,862

F-78

13. Subsequent Events

 In June 2012, the Company sold substantially all of its assets to Air Industries Group, Inc, for approximately, $12,118,000.

F-79

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

The following unaudited pro forma condensed income statements combine the operating statements of Air Industries Group, Inc. and Nassau Tool Works,
Inc., giving effect to the acquisition of substantially all of the assets of Nassau Tool Works and the assumption of its liabilities as if the acquisition had
occurred at the beginning of each period presented.

We are providing this information to aid you in your analysis of the financial aspects of the NTW Acquisition. These unaudited pro forma condensed

income statements should be read in conjunction with the financial statements of Air Industries Group, Inc., Nassau Tool Works, Inc. and the related notes
thereto, included elsewhere in this Report. The unaudited pro forma information is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations that may have
actually occurred had the transaction taken place on the dates noted, or the future financial position or operating results of the combined company.

F-80

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

  AIRI   AIRI - NTW
  Consolidated   NTW   Adjustments   Consolidated

Net Sales  $ 53,745,000  $ 16,224,000   $ -   $ 69,969,000

   (594,000)  (a)
   303,600  (b)
   132,000  (c)
   180,000  (d)
Cost of Sales   42,817,000   9,927,000   21,600   52,765,600

Gross Profit   10,928,000   6,297,000   (21,600)   17,203,400

   (306,000)  (e)
   156,400  (f)
   996,000  (g)
   20,000  (h)
Operating Expenses   6,549,000   1,526,000   866,400   8,941,400

Income from operations   4,379,000   4,771,000   (888,000)   8,262,000

   624,480  (i)
   (55,000)  (j)
   (409,500)  (k)
Interest and financing costs   (2,102,000)   (69,000)   159,980   (2,011,020)
Other (expense) income, net   27,000   -   -   27,000
Income before provision for income taxes   2,304,000   4,702,000   (728,020)   6,277,980

Provision for income taxes   57,000   1,880,800  (l)   (291,208)  (l)   1,646,592

Net income attributable to common stockholders  $ 2,247,000  $ 2,821,200   $ (436,812)   $ 4,631,388

Income per share - basic   $ 0.81
Income per share - diluted   $ 0.81

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic   5,711,093
Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted   5,711,233

Notes:

(a)Represents the the portion of the salary that was paid to the former owners of Nassau Tool Works that was classified as Manufacturing Overhead prior to

the acqusition of Nassau Tool works. ($900,000 X 66% = $594,000)
(b)Represents the the portion of the salary that is now being paid to the former owners of Nassau Tool Works that is classified as Manufacturing

[…]

the aquired intangible assets is $4,975,000 with a book amortization of 60 months or $83,000 per month. ($83,000 X 12 =$996,000)
(h)Represents the increase in Group Medical Insurance that is paid by the Company. The annual increase is $200,000 of which 10% is related to

employees who are classified in operating expense. ($200,000 X 10% =$20,000)
(i) Represents the reduction in interest expense due to the conversion of $5,204,000 in Junior subodinated Debt to Common stock. ($5,204,000 X 12%

=$624,480)
(j) Represents the increase in interest expense on our revolving line of credit based on borrowing $1,000,000 to finance a poriton of the purchase price of

Nassau Tool Works. ($1,000,000 X 5.5% =$55,000)
(k)Represents the increase in interest expense on the increased borrowing on our Term Loan of $3,900,000 to finance a poriton of the purchase

price of Nassau Tool Works. ($3,900,000 X 10.5% =$409,500)
(l) Represents 40% estimate tax provision/benefit of NTW as if it was a C corporation

F-81

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Income Statement
for The Nine Months ended September 30, 2012

  AIRI   AIRI - NTW
  Consolidated   NTW   Adjustments   Consolidated

Net Sales  $ 46,835,000  $ 6,919,000   $ -   $ 53,754,000

   (297,000)  (a)
   151,800  (b)
   66,000  (c)
   90,000  (d)
Cost of Sales   36,295,000   3,641,000   10,800   39,946,800

Gross Profit   10,540,000   3,278,000   (10,800)   13,807,200

   (153,000)  (e)
   78,200  (f)
   498,000  (g)
   10,000  (h)
Operating Expenses   6,190,000   748,000   433,200   7,371,200

Income from operations   4,350,000   2,530,000   (444,000)   6,436,000

   (312,240)  (i)
   27,500  (j)
   204,750  (k)
Interest and financing costs   (1,422,000)   -   (79,990)   (1,501,990)
Other (expense) income, net   (137,000)   -   (137,000)
Income before provision for income taxes   2,791,000   2,530,000   (523,990)   4,797,010

Provision for income taxes   1,036,000   1,012,000  (d)   (209,596)  (d)   1,838,404

Net income attributable to common stockholders  $ 1,755,000  $ 1,518,000   $ (314,394)   $ 2,958,606

Income per share - basic   $ 0.52
Income per share - diluted   $ 0.52

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic   5,711,093
Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted   5,740,487

Notes:

(a)Represents the the portion of the salary that was paid to the former owners of Nassau Tool Works that was classified as Manufacturing Overhead prior to

the acqusition of Nassau Tool works. ($450,000 X 66% = $297,000)
(b)Represents the the portion of the salary that is now being paid to the former owners of Nassau Tool Works that is classified as Manufacturing